
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

APLICAÇÃO

As tiras spinit® strip são fabricadas para serem utilizadas juntamente com os produtos 
da marca spinit®. Foram concebidas para a recolha de diferentes tipos de amostras 
(sangue capilar, sangue venoso, soro, plasma, controlos, calibradores) e transferência 
destas para os discos spinit®.
As tiras de spinit® strip devem ser utilizadas por profissionais de saúde, devidamente 
formados, e de acordo com estas instruções.
spinit® strip é um método de amostragem especificamente concebido e desenvolvido 
para testes de spinit®, para ser usado num sistema spinit®, fechado, para testes junto do 
paciente.

spinit® strip é um produto não estéril, de colheita de amostra de baixo volume nominal 
predefinido, para obter a quantidade correta de amostra necessária para um spinit® 
teste de diagnóstico in vitro específico.
A tira spinit® strip é composta por um corpo alongado com uma área para manuseio e 
na extremidade oposta uma área para a colheita de amostra, concebida para receber um 
dado volume. A tira é utilizada para recolher um volume de amostra de 7,5 - 8 μL 
tocando apenas na gota de sangue ou líquido.
O dispositivo compreende ainda uma zona fragilizada entre a parte de manuseamento 
e a parte de recolha da amostra, configurada para permitir a separação completa da 
parte de recolha da amostra do dispositivo de transferência da amostra.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

Leia estas instruções, as instruções do spinit® disc e o manual do utilizador do 
equipamento spinit® antes de utilizar as tiras spinit® strip.

MANUSEAMENTO DA spinit® STRIP

STEPS PASOS

spinit® strip
Ref. de Produto N. º 950105PT spinit® strips 

Product Ref. No 950105EN Tiras spinit® 
N.º de referencia del producto 950105ES

Empresa certificada pela ISO13485.

Armazene as tiras no seu frasco original num local fresco e seco, longe da luz solar, à 
temperatura ambiente 2 a 30 °C (35,6°- 86° F). Não congele.
Nota: Se for entregue dentro de uma caixa de spinit® testes, o produto spinit® strip pode 
ser armazenado juntamente com a respetiva caixa, à temperatura indicada no 
rótulo/instruções de cada teste spinit®.
Quando tirar uma tira do frasco, feche imediatamente a tampa. Use a tira 
imediatamente.
Não transfira a tira spinit® strip para um novo frasco ou qualquer outro recipiente. 
Verifique a data de validade no frasco. Se a data de validade tiver passado, não utilize as 
tiras.
Nota: Todas as datas de validade são impressas no formato Ano/Mês/Dia.

ARMAZENAMENTO E MANUSEAMENTO

Não ocorrerão eventos adversos se as indicações sobre a instrução de utilização em 
vigor forem seguidas e o produto for manuseado por um profissional.
Informações adicionais, bem como instruções para a utilização de produtos spinit®, 
podem ser encontradas ou solicitadas em: www.biosurfit.com
Todas as suspeitas de eventos adversos graves devem ser notificadas ao distribuidor, 
fabricante ou à autoridade reguladora do Estado Membro em que o utilizador se 
encontra estabelecido.

SERVIÇO AO CLIENTE

Use cada tira spinit® strip uma vez. Não reutilize. Não dobre, corte ou danifique a tira 
spinit® strip.
A tira spinit® strip não deve ser utilizada com outras amostras, que não as indicadas.

LIMITAÇÕES

O desempenho da tira spinit® strip foi avaliado com os produtos spinit® disc e spinit® 
instrument.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO

Eliminação de acordo com a legislação local.

ELIMINAÇÃO SEGURA DO DISPOSITIVO

Feito de material PET.

COMPOSIÇÃO
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Conservar
entre 2 e 30ºC

30

Consulte 
as instruções 
de utilização 

Não reutilizarDispositivo médico
de diagnóstico in vitro

Nome e endereço
do fabricante

Referência
do catálogo

Prazo de
validade

Número
de lote

DESENVOLVIDO E FABRICADO PELA BIOSURFIT SA 
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

Marcação CE em conformidade 
com o Regulamento (EU) 
2017/746 sobre dispositivos 
médicos de diagnóstico in vitro.

Advertências
e precauções

Conteúdo
suficiente
para 22 testes22

ISO13485 certified company.SYMBOLS USED:

DEVELOPED AND MANUFACTURED BY BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

Empresa con certificación ISO 13485.SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS:

DESARROLLADO Y FABRICADO POR BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

A TIRA spinit® STRIP

Área de manuseamento

Entrada da amostra
(câmara de amostra)

Linha indicada para partir o spinit® strip.

 

PASSOS

•Abrir o tubo e retirar uma tira; fechar o tubo imediatamente a 
seguir (o tubo contêm um saco com dessecante);

•Preparar a zona do dedo a picar utilizando um desinfetante;
•Picar o dedo do paciente e limpar a primeira gota de sangue;

•Recolher a segunda gota de sangue, colocando a ponta da 
tira contra a superfície da amostra do paciente;

•Confirmar que a câmara da amostra está preenchida, se não 
estiver, é possível voltar a encher;

•Limpar os dois lados da tira com especial cuidado;

•Depois de limpar a tira, observar se a área da amostra está 
cheia; se não estiver, descartar a mesma e recolher nova 
amostra utilizando uma nova tira;

•Inserir a tira com a amostra no local indicado do disco;
•Dobrar a tira de forma que esta se parta, deixando a parte 
que contem a amostra dentro do disco.

IMPORTANTE!

•Não limpe a tira na posição vertical, pois removerá a amostra;
•Não utilize papel absorvente ou lenços na ponta da tira;
•A colheita das amostras de sangue capilar deve ser realizada sempre com uma nova 
picada de dedo (não apertar o dedo para obter múltiplas colheitas de amostra com a 
mesma picada);

•As amostras de sangue capilar devem ser analisadas imediatamente após a colheita.

MATERIAIS FORNECIDOS COM 1(UM) FRASCO

•22 tiras spinit® strip
•1 saco de sílica

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

INTENDED USE

spinit® strips are manufactured to be used together with spinit® products. spinit® strips 
are designed for the collection of di�erent types of samples (capillary blood, venous 
blood, serum, plasma, controls, calibrators) and transfer to spinit® discs. The spinit® 
strips are to be used by properly trained healthcare professionals only in accordance 
with these instructions.
spinit® strip is a sampling method specifically designed and developed for spinit® tests, 
to be used in a near patient test spinit® system.

spinit® strips are non-sterile low sample volume collection strip with a predefined 
nominal volume for achieving correct amount of sample needed to a specific in vitro 
spinit® test.
The spinit® strip is comprised of an elongated body having a handling portion disposed 
at one end and arranged to provide for gripping and handling means and a sample 
collecting portion disposed at the other end and arranged to provide for means to 
receive a volume of a liquid sample.
The spinit® strip is used to collect a volume of sample (7.5 - 8 µL) by touching the blood 
drop or liquid.
The device further comprises a frangible portion disposed between the handling portion 
and the sample collecting portion, wherein the frangible portion is configured to enable 
complete separation of the sample collecting portion from the sample transfer device.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Please read these instructions, your spinit® test instructions and your spinit® instrument 
User Manual before using spinit® strips.

spinit® STRIP HANDLING

Store the strips in their original vial in a cool, dry place, away from sunlight, at room 
temperature 2 to 30 °C (35,6° - 86° F). Do not freeze.
Note: If delivered within a spinit® test box, the spinit® strip can be stored together with 
the respective box at the specific temperature indicated in each spint® test IFU/label.
When you take a strip from the vial, close the cap immediately. Use the strip immediate-
ly.
Do not transfer the spinit® strip to a new vial or any other container.
Check the expiry date on the vial. If the expiry date has passed do not use the strips.
Note: All expiration dates are printed in Year/Month/Day format.

STORAGE AND HANDLING

Adverse events will not occur if the indications on the current Instruction for use are 
followed, and the product is handled by a professional.
Additional information, as well as instructions for use of spinit® products, can be found 
or request at: www.biosurfit.com
All suspected serious adverse events must be reported to the distributor, manufacturer 
or regulatory authority in the Member State where the user is located.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

Use each spinit® strip once. Do not reuse.
Do not bend, cut or damage the spinit® strip.
spinit® strip should not be used with other samples than the ones indicated.

LIMITATIONS

The performance of spinit® strip have been evaluated with the spint® disc and spinit® 
instrument.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS

Disposal in accordance with local legislation.

SAFE DISPOSAL OF THE DEVICE

Made of PET material.

COMPOSITION

spinit® STRIP SAMPLE COLLECTION

Handling area

Sample area
(collection chamber)

Breaking line

 

•Open the vial and remove a collection strip; close the vial 
immediately after (Vial contains a bag with dessicant);

•Prepare the sampling area by cleaning the finger using 
disinfectant.

•Firmly prick the patient’s finger and wipe away the first drop 
of blood;

•Collect the second drop of blood by bringing the tip of the 
strip to the surface of the blood drop as shown in figure.

•Observe the sample area is fully loaded. If not, it is possible to 
refill;

•Clean the strip by gently wiping each side with tissue paper;

•After cleaning the strip, observe if sample area is filled, if not, 
discard the strip and collect a fresh sample using a new 
collection strip;

•Insert the strip by sliding the strip tip into the disc sample 
well;

•Fold back to break the strip and leave the sample inside the 
disc.

IMPORTANT!

•Do not clean the strip in a vertical position as this will remove the sample;
•Do not use tissue paper on the tip of the strip;
•Capillary blood samples must be collected from one finger prick (do not squeeze 
finger for multiple collections from same finger prick);

•Capillary blood samples must be analysed immediately after collection.

MATERIALS PROVIDED WITH 1 (ONE) VIAL

•22 spinit® strip
•1 silica bag

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

USO PREVISTO

Las tiras spinit® se han fabricado para ser utilizadas junto con los productos spinit®. Las 
tiras spinit® se han diseñado para la recogida de diferentes tipos de muestras (sangre 
capilar, sangre venosa, suero, plasma, controles, calibradores) y su transferencia a los 
discos spinit®. Las tiras spinit® solo deben ser utilizadas por profesionales sanitarios 
debidamente formados con arreglo a las presentes instrucciones.
La tira spinit® es un método de muestreo diseñado y desarrollado específicamente para 
las pruebas spinit® y para ser usada en un sistema spinit® de prueba diagnóstica en el 
lugar de asistencia al paciente.

Las tiras spinit® son tiras no estériles de recogida de bajo volumen de muestra con un 
volumen nominal predefinido para lograr la cantidad correcta de muestra necesaria para 
una prueba spinit® in vitro específica.
La tira spinit® consta de un cuerpo alargado con una parte de manipulación dispuesta en 
un extremo y preparada para ofrecer un medio de agarre y manipulación, y una parte de 
recogida de muestra dispuesta en el otro extremo y preparada como medio para recibir 
un volumen de una muestra líquida.
La tira spinit® se utiliza para recoger un volumen de muestra (7,5 - 8 µl) por contacto con 
la gota de sangre o líquido.
El producto cuenta además con una parte frangible situada entre la parte de 
manipulación y la parte de recogida de muestra, y que está configurada para permitir la 
separación completa de la parte de recogida de muestra del producto de transferencia 
de la muestra.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

Lea estas instrucciones, las instrucciones de la prueba spinit® y el manual del usuario del 
instrumento spinit® antes de usar las tiras spinit®.

MANIPULACIÓN DE LA TIRA spinit®

Conserve las tiras en su vial original, en un lugar fresco y seco, alejado de la luz solar, a 
una temperatura ambiente de entre 2 °C a 30 °C (35,6 °F-86 °F). No congelar.
Nota: Si la tira spinit® se suministra en una caja de pruebas spinit®, esta puede 
conservarse junto con la cajá correspondiente a la temperatura específica indicada en 
las instrucciones de uso o la etiqueta de cada spinit®.
Cuando coja una tira del vial, cierre la tapa inmediatamente. Use la tira inmediatamente.
No transfiera la tira spinit® a un nuevo vial o a cualquier otro recipiente.
Compruebe la fecha de caducidad que figura en el vial. No utilice las tiras si se ha 
superado la fecha de caducidad.
Nota: Todas las fechas de caducidad están impresas en el formato Año/Mes/Día.

CONSERVACIÓN Y MANIPULACIÓN

No se producirán acontecimientos adversos si se siguen las indicaciones recogidas en 
las instrucciones de uso vigentes y el producto es manipulado por un profesional.
Puede encontrar o solicitar información adicional, así como las instrucciones de uso de 
los productos spinit®, en: www.biosurfit.com
Todos los acontecimientos adversos sospechosos deben notificarse al distribuidor, al 
fabricante o a la autoridad reguladora en el Estado miembro donde se encuentra el 
usuario.

SERVICIO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE

Utilice cada tira spinit® una única vez. No las reutilice.
No doble, corte o dañe la tira spinit®.
La tira spinit® no debe utilizarse con muestras distintas a las indicadas.

LIMITACIONES

El funcionamiento de la tira spinit® se ha evaluado con el disco spinit® y el instrumento 
spinit®.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Eliminación conforme a la normativa local.

ELIMINACIÓN SEGURA DEL PRODUCTO

Fabricado con PET.

COMPOSICIÓN

RECOGIDA DE MUESTRA CON LA TIRA spinit®

Zona de manipulación

Zona de muestreo
(cámara de recogida)

Línea de rotura

 

•Abra el vial y retire una tira de recogida; cierre el vial 
inmediatamente después (el vial contiene una bolsita con 
desecante).

•Prepare la zona de muestreo limpiando el dedo con 
desinfectante.

•Pinche con firmeza el dedo del paciente y limpie la primera 
gota de sangre.

•Recoja la segunda gota de sangre poniendo la punta de la tira 
en la superficie de la gota de sangre tal y como se indica en 
la imagen.

•Observe que la zona de la muestra está totalmente cargada. 
Si no es así, es posible rellenarla.

•Limpie la tira pasando suavemente un papel de seda a cada 
lado.

•Tras limpiar la tira, observe que la zona de muestra esté llena; 
en caso necesario, descarte la tira y recoja una muestra fresca 
usando una nueva tira de recogida.

•Inserte la tira deslizándola completamente dentro del pocillo 
de muestra del disco.

•Doble la tira para romperla y deje la muestra dentro del disco.

¡IMPORTANTE!

•No limpie la tira en posición vertical, ya que eliminará la muestra.
•No utilice un pañuelo de papel en la punta de la tira.
•Las muestras de sangre capilar deben recogerse de un único pinchazo en el dedo (no 
apriete el dedo para obtener múltiples muestras de un mismo pinchazo)

•Las muestras de sangre capilar deben analizarse inmediatamente tras la recogida.

MATERIALES SUMINISTRADOS CON 1 (UN) VIAL

•22 tiras spinit®
•1 bolsa de sílice

Dispositivo para
diagnóstico
junto do doente

Identificação única
do dispositivoUDI

Storage
temperature
between
2 and 30ºC

30

Consult 
Instructions 
for use

Do not reuseIn vitro diagnostic
medical device

Manufacturer´s 
name and address

Catalog
reference

Date to 
use by

Lot 
number

CE marking of conformity to 
Regulation 2017/746 on in
vitro diagnostic medical devices

Warnings 
and precautions

Contents
su�cient
for 22 tests22

Near patient
testing

Unique device
identificationUDI

Bandelettes spinit®
Réf. produit N° 950105FR Strisce spinit® 

Ref. prodotto n. 950105IT

Entreprise certifiée ISO13485.SYMBOLES UTILISÉS: 

DÉVELOPPÉ ET FABRIQUÉ PAR BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

Società certificata a norma ISO 13485.SIMBOLI UTILIZZATI:

SVILUPPATO E PRODOTTO DA BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

UTILISATION PRÉVUE

Les bandelettes spinit® sont fabriquées pour être utilisées avec les produits de la marque 
spinit®. Les bandelettes spinit® sont conçues pour le prélèvement de di�érents types 
d’échantillons (sang capillaire, sang veineux, sérum, plasma, contrôles, calibrateurs) et 
leur transfert sur les disques spinit®. Les bandelettes spinit® ne doivent être utilisées que 
par des professionnels de santé dûment formés et conformément à ces instructions.
La bandelette spinit® est une méthode d’échantillonnage spécialement conçue et mise 
au point pour les tests spinit®, à utiliser dans un système spinit® de test à proximité du 
patient.

Les bandelettes spinit® sont des bandelettes, non stériles, de prélèvement d’échantillon 
à faible volume nominal prédéfini permettant d’obtenir la quantité d’échantillon 
nécessaire à un test spinit® in vitro spécifique.
La bandelette spinit® est composée d’un corps allongé ayant une partie de manipulation 
disposée à une extrémité et prévue pour fournir des moyens de préhension et de 
manipulation et une partie de prélèvement d’échantillon disposée à l’autre extrémité et 
prévue pour fournir des moyens de réception d’un volume d’échantillon liquide.
La bandelette spinit® est utilisée pour prélever un volume d’échantillon (7,5-8 µl) en 
touchant la goutte de sang ou le liquide.
Le dispositif comprend en outre une partie fragile disposée entre la partie de 
manipulation et la partie de prélèvement de l’échantillon, la partie fragile étant 
configurée pour permettre la séparation complète de la partie de prélèvement de 
l’échantillon du dispositif de transfert de l’échantillon.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Veuillez lire ces instructions, les instructions de votre test spinit® et le manuel 
d’utilisation de votre instrument spinit® avant d’utiliser les bandelettes spinit®.

MANIPULATION DE LA BANDELETTE  spinit®

ÉTAPES

Conserver les bandelettes dans leur flacon d’origine dans un endroit frais et sec,
à l’abri de la lumière du soleil, à une température ambiante comprise entre 2 et 30˚C 
(35,6˚ et 86˚F). Ne pas congeler.
Remarque: Si elle est livrée dans une boîte de test spinit®, la bandelette spinit® peut être 
conservée avec la boîte correspondante à la température spécifique indiquée sur 
chaque mode d’emploi/étiquette de test spinit®.
Lorsqu’une bandelette est retirée du flacon, le bouchon doit immédiatement être 
refermé. Utiliser la bandelette immédiatement.
Ne pas transférer la bandelette spinit® dans un nouveau flacon ni dans un autre récipient.
Vérifier la date de péremption sur le flacon. Si la date de péremption est dépassée, ne 
pas utiliser les bandelettes.
Remarque: Toutes les dates de péremption sont imprimées au format année/mois/jour.

CONSERVATION ET MANIPULATION

Les évènements indésirables ne se produiront pas si les indications du mode d’emploi en 
vigueur sont respectées et si le produit est manipulé par un professionnel.
Des informations supplémentaires ainsi que le mode d’emploi des produits spinit® 
peuvent être trouvés ou demandés à l’adresse suivante: www.biosurfit.com
Toute suspicion d’évènement indésirable grave doit être signalée au distributeur, au 
fabricant ou à l’autorité réglementaire de l’État membre où se trouve l’utilisateur.

Service à la clientèle 

Utiliser chaque bandelette spinit® une seule fois. Ne pas réutiliser.
Ne pas plier, couper ni endommager la bandelette spinit®.
La bandelette spinit® ne doit pas être utilisée avec d’autres échantillons que ceux 
indiqués.

LIMITES

Les performances des bandelettes spinit® ont été évaluées avec le disque spinit® et 
l’instrument spinit®.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE

Élimination conformément à la législation locale.

ÉLIMINATION SÛRE DU DISPOSITIF 

Fabriqué en PET.

COMPOSITION

BANDELETTE spinit® DE PRÉLÈVEMENT D’ÉCHANTILLON

Zone de manipulation

Zone d’échantillonnage
(chambre de prélèvement)

Ligne de rupture

 

•Ouvrir le flacon et retirer une bandelette de prélèvement; 
refermer le flacon immédiatement après (le flacon contient 
un sachet déshydratant).

•Préparer la zone d’échantillonnage en nettoyant le doigt à 
l’aide d’un désinfectant.

•Piquer fermement le doigt du patient et essuyer la première 
goutte de sang.

•Prélever la seconde goutte de sang en ramenant l’extrémité 
de la bandelette à la surface de la goutte de sang, comme 
indiqué sur la figure.

•Observer si la zone d’échantillonnage est entièrement 
chargée. Si ce n’est pas le cas, il est possible de la remplir à 
nouveau.

•Nettoyer la bandelette en essuyant délicatement chaque côté 
avec du papier absorbant.

•Après avoir nettoyé la bandelette, observer si la zone 
d’échantillonnage est remplie ; si ce n’est pas le cas, jeter  la 
bandelette et prélever un nouvel échantillon à l’aide d’une 
nouvelle bandelette de prélèvement.

•Insérer la bandelette en faisant glisser l’extrémité de la 
bandelette dans le puits d’échantillonnage du disque.

•Replier la bandelette pour la casser et laisser l’échantillon à 
l’intérieur du disque.

IMPORTANT!

•Ne pas nettoyer la bandelette à la verticale car cela pourrait éliminer l’échantillon.
•Ne pas utiliser de papier absorbant sur l’extrémité de la bandelette.
•Les échantillons de sang capillaire doivent être prélevés à partir d’une seule piqûre de 
doigt (ne pas presser le doigt pour des prélèvements multiples à partir de la même 
piqûre de doigt).

•Les échantillons de sang capillaire doivent être analysés immédiatement après le 
prélèvement.

MATÉRIEL FOURNI AVEC 1 (UN) FLACON 

•22 bandelettes spinit®
•1 sachet de silice

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

USO PREVISTO

Le strisce spinit® sono destinate all’utilizzo unitamente ai prodotti spinit®. Le strisce 
spinit® sono progettate per la raccolta di diversi tipi di campioni (sangue capillare, 
sangue venoso, siero, plasma, controlli, calibratori) e per il loro trasferimento ai dischi 
spinit®. Le strisce spinit® devono essere utilizzate esclusivamente da professionisti 
sanitari adeguatamente formati in conformità con le presenti istruzioni.
Le strisce spinit® rappresentano un metodo di campionamento specificamente 
concepito e sviluppato per i test spinit®, da utilizzare per test vicino al paziente con il 
sistema spinit®.

Le strisce spinit® sono strisce non sterili per la raccolta di volumi ridotti di campione 
dotate di un volume nominale predefinito, che permette di ottenere la quantità di 
campione corretta necessaria per la conduzione di test specifici spinit® in vitro.
Le strisce spinit® sono costituite da un corpo allungato integrato da una sezione per la 
presa e la manipolazione su un’estremità e da una sezione per il prelievo del campione 
sull’altra, concepita per ricevere un determinato volume di campione liquido.
La striscia spinit® viene utilizzata per la raccolta di un volume di campione (7,5-8 µl) 
mediante il contatto con una goccia di sangue o liquido.
Il dispositivo include anche una sezione più fragile, posta tra la sezione destinata alla 
manipolazione e quella per il prelievo del campione, e concepita per creare una netta 
separazione tra quest’ultima e il dispositivo di trasferimento del campione.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Prima di utilizzare le strisce spinit® si prega di leggere le presenti istruzioni, le istruzioni 
dei test spinit® e il Manuale d’uso del proprio dispositivo spinit®.

MANIPOLAZIONE DELLA STRISCIA spinit®

Conservare le strisce nel flaconcino originale in un luogo fresco e asciutto, al riparo dalla 
luce solare diretta, a temperatura ambiente compresa tra 2-30 °C (35,6-86 °F). Non 
congelare.
Nota: se fornite con una confezione di test spinit®, le strisce spinit® possono essere 
conservate unitamente alla relativa confezione alla temperatura specifica indicata nelle 
Istruzioni per l’uso/sull'etichetta di ciascun test spinit®.
Chiudere subito il tappo del flaconcino una volta prelevata una striscia. Utilizzare subito 
la striscia.
Non trasferire la striscia spinit® in un nuovo flaconcino o contenitore diverso.
Controllare la data di scadenza riportata sul flaconcino. Se è già stata superata, non 
utilizzare le strisce.
Nota: Tutte le date di scadenza sono indicate nel formato Anno/Mese/Giorno.

CONSERVAZIONE E MANIPOLAZIONE

Se le indicazioni riportate nelle presenti Istruzioni per l’uso vengono rispettate e il 
prodotto viene manipolato da un professionista, non sono da attendersi eventi avversi.
Per maggiori informazioni, così come per le istruzioni per l’uso dei prodotti spinit®, si 
prega di rivolgersi a: www.biosurfit.com
Tutti gli eventi avversi gravi sospetti devono essere segnalati al distributore, al 
produttore o alle autorità regolatorie dello Stato membro in cui risiede l’utente.

ASSISTENZA CLIENTI

Utilizzare ogni striscia spinit® solo una volta. Non riutilizzare.
Non piegare, tagliare o danneggiare le strisce spinit®.
Le strisce spinit® non devono essere utilizzate con campioni diversi da quelli indicati.

LIMITAZIONI

Le prestazioni delle strisce spinit® sono state valutate in combinazione con il disco spinit® 
e il dispositivo spinit®.

CARATTERISTICHE DI PRESTAZIONE

Smaltimento in conformità con le disposizioni locali.

SMALTIMENTO SICURO DEL DISPOSITIVO

Realizzate in materiale PET.

COMPOSIZIONE

STRISCIA spinit® PER LA RACCOLTA DI CAMPIONI

Area di manipolazione

Area di campionamento 
(camera di raccolta)

Linea di separazione

 

PASSAGGI

•Aprire il flaconcino ed estrarre una delle strisce di raccolta, 
quindi chiudere immediatamente il flaconcino (il flaconcino 
contiene un sacchettino essiccante).

•Preparare l’area di campionamento pulendo il dito con 
disinfettante.

•Pungere con decisione il dito del paziente e rimuovere la 
prima goccia di sangue con una salviettina.

•Raccogliere la seconda goccia di sangue collocando la punta 
della striscia sulla superficie della goccia di sangue, come 
mostrato nella figura.

•Verificare che l’area di campionamento sia completamente 
riempita. In caso contrario, è possibile riempirla di nuovo.

•Pulire la striscia passando delicatamente una salvietta di 
tessuto su entrambi i lati.

•Una volta pulita la striscia, verificare che l’area di 
campionamento sia riempita, altrimenti eliminare la striscia e 
prelevare un nuovo campione con una nuova striscia di 
prelievo.

•Inserire la striscia facendo scorrere la punta nel pozzetto del 
campione del disco.

•Piegare la striscia per spezzarla e lasciare il campione nel 
disco.

IMPORTANTE!

•Non pulire la striscia in posizione verticale onde evitare di rimuovere il campione;
•Non utilizzare salviette di carta sulla punta della striscia;
•I campioni di sangue capillare devono essere prelevati ogni volta con una nuova 
puntura (non premere sul dito per prelevare più di un campione con la stessa puntura);

•I campioni di sangue capillare devono essere analizzati subito dopo il prelievo.

MATERIALI IN DOTAZIONE CON 1 (UN) FLACONCINO

•22 strisce spinit®
•1 bustina di silice

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Conserver sous
30°C et supérieure
à 2°C

30

Consulter les 
instructions 
d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliserDispositif médical de
diagnostic in vitro

Nom et adresse 
du fabricant

Numéro de
catalogue

Date limite 
d’utilisation 
optimale

Numéro 
de lot

Marquage CE de conformité 
au règlement 2017/746 relatif 
aux dispositifs médicaux de 
diagnostic in vitro

Avertissements 
et précautions

Contenu 
su�sant pour 
22 tests22

Test à proximité
du petient

Identification unique
du dispositifUDI

Temperatura di 
conservazione 
compresa tra 
2 °C e 30 °C

30

Consultare le 
istruzioni per 
l’uso

Non 
riutilizzare

Dispositivo medico-
diagnostico in vitroFabbricante Numero di

catalogo
Data di 
scadenza

Numero 
di lotto

Marchio CE che attesta la 
conformità con il Regolamento 
(UE) 2017/746 sui dispositivi 
medico-diagnostici in vitro

Avvertenze e 
precauzioni

Contenuto 
su�ciente 
per 22 test22

Test vicino 
al paziente

Identificazione 
unica del 
dispositivo

UDI
Conservar por
debajo de 30ºC y
por encima de 2ºC

30

Consultar las 
instrucciones 
de uso

No reutilizarProducto sanitario
de diagnóstico in vitro

Nombre y dirección 
del fabricante

Número de
catálogo

Fecha de 
caducidad

Número
de lote

Marcado CE de conformidad 
con el Reglamento 2017/746 
sobre productos sanitarios 
para diagnóstico in vitro

Advertencias y
preocupaciones

Contenido 
suficiente para 
22 pruebas22

Prueba diagnóstica
en el lugar de
asistencia al paciente

Identificación 
única del productoUDI



Benzi spinit®
Nr. produs de ref. 950105RO

Companie certificată ISO13485.SIMBOLURI UTILIZATE:

DEZVOLTAT ȘI FABRICAT DE BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

DESTINAŢIE DE UTILIZARE

Benzile spinit® sunt fabricate pentru a fi utilizate împreună cu produsele spinit®. Benzile 
spinit® sunt proiectate pentru recoltarea diverselor tipuri de probe (sânge capilar, sânge 
venos, ser, plasmă, controale, calibratori) și transferul către discurile spinit®. Benzile 
spinit® sunt destinate pentru a fi utilizate de către profesioniști din domeniul sănătăţii 
instruiţi în mod corespunzător, doar în conformitate cu aceste instrucţiuni.
Banda spinit® strip este o metodă de prelevare concepută și dezvoltată în mod specific 
pentru testele spinit®, pentru a fi utilizată în cadrul unui sistem spinit® de testare în 
proximitatea pacientului.

Benzile spinit® sunt benzi nesterile de prelevare a unui volum redus de probă cu un 
volum nominal predefinit pentru obţinerea unei cantităţi corecte de probă necesară unui 
test spinit® in vitro specific.
Banda spinit® este alcătuită dintr-un corp alungit care are o porţiune pentru manipulare 
dispusă la un capăt și amplasată pentru a asigura mijloacele de prindere și manipulare, 
precum și o porţiune de recoltare a probei dispusă la celălalt capăt și amplasată pentru 
a asigura mijlocul de primire a unui volum de probă lichidă.
Banda spinit® este utilizată pentru a preleva un volum de probă (7,5 - 8 µl) prin atingerea 
lichidului sau picăturii de sânge.
Dispozitivul mai cuprinde și o porţiune fragilă dispusă între porţiunea de manipulare şi 
porţiunea de prelevare a probei, porţiunea fragilă fiind configurată pentru a permite 
separarea completă a porţiunii de prelevare a probei de dispozitivul de transfer al 
probei.

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

Citiţi aceste instrucţiuni, instrucţiunile testului spinit® și manualul de utilizare al 
instrumentului spinit® înainte de a utiliza benzile spinit®.

MANIPULAREA BENZII spinit®

Păstraţi benzile în flaconul original într-un loc răcoros, uscat, departe de lumina soarelui, 
la temperatura camerei între 2 °C și 30 °C (35,6 °F - 86 °F). A nu se congela.
Notă: Dacă este furnizată în cadrul unei cutii de testare spinit®, banda spinit® poate fi 
păstrată împreună cu cutia respectivă la temperatura specifică indicată pe fiecare 
etichetă/în fiecare IDU a testului spint®.
Când luaţi o bandă din flacon, închideţi imediat capacul. Utilizaţi banda imediat.
NU transferaţi banda spinit® într-un nou flacon sau în orice alt recipient.
Verificaţi data de expirare pe flacon. Dacă data de expirare a fost depășită, nu folosiţi 
benzile.
Notă: Toate datele de expirare sunt imprimate în formatul an/lună/zi.

PĂSTRARE ȘI MANIPULARE

Nu se vor produce evenimente adverse dacă sunt respectate indicaţiile din instrucţiunile 
de utilizare actuale, iar produsul va fi manipulat de către un profesionist.
Mai multe informaţii, precum și instrucţiunile de utilizare pentru produsele spinit®, se pot 
găsi sau pot fi solicitate la: www.biosurfit.com
Toate evenimentele adverse grave suspectate trebuie raportate distribuitorului, 
fabricantului sau autorităţii de reglementare din statul membru în care este localizat 
utilizatorul.

SERVICIUL DE RELAŢII CU CLIENŢII

Utilizaţi fiecare bandă spinit® o singură dată. A nu se reutiliza.
Nu îndoiţi, tăiaţi sau deterioraţi banda spinit®.
Banda spinit® nu trebuie utilizată cu alte probe cu excepia celor indicate.

LIMITĂRI

Performanţa benzii spinit® a fost evaluată cu discul spint® și cu instrumentul spinit®.

CARACTERISTICI DE PERFORMANŢĂ

Eliminare în conformitate cu legislaţia locală.

ELIMINAREA ÎN SIGURANŢĂ A DISPOZITIVULUI

Fabricat din material PET.

COMPOZIŢIE

BANDĂ spinit® DE RECOLTARE A PROBELOR

Zona de manipulare

Zona probei
(camera de colectare)

Linia de rupere

 

ETAPE

•Deschideţi flaconul și scoateţi o bandă de recoltare; apoi 
închideţi imediat flaconul (flaconul conţine o pungă cu 
desicant);

•Pregătiţi zona de recoltare curăţând degetul prin utilizarea 
unui dezinfectant;

•Înţepaţi ferm degetul pacientului și ștergeţi prima picătură de 
sânge;

•Recoltaţi a doua picătură de sânge aducând vârful benzii la 
suprafaţa picăturii de sânge după cum se indică în figură;

•Observaţi ca zona probei să fie complet încărcată. Dacă nu 
este, puteţi reumple;

•Curăţaţi banda ștergând cu atenţie fiecare parte cu un 
șerveţel de hârtie;

•După curăţarea benzii, observaţi dacă zona de probă este 
umplută; dacă nu este, aruncaţi banda și recoltaţi o nouă 
probă folosind o nouă bandă de recoltare;

•Introduceţi banda prin glisarea vârfului benzii în godeul 
pentru probă al discului;

•Îndoiţi înapoi pentru a rupe banda și lăsaţi proba în disc.

IMPORTANT!

•Nu curăţaţi banda în poziţie verticală, întrucât acest lucru va îndepărta proba;
•Nu utilizaţi șerveţel de hârtie la nivelul vârfului benzii;
•Probele de sânge capilar trebuie recoltate dintr-o singură înţepătură de deget (nu 
strângeţi degetul pentru recoltări multiple din aceeași înţepătură de deget);

•Probele de sânge capilar trebuie analizate imediat după recoltare.

MATERIALE FURNIZATE CU 1 (UN) FLACON

•22 benzi spinit®
•1 plic cu dioxid de siliciu

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Temperatura de 
păstrare este 
cuprinsă între 
2 °C și 30 °C

30

Consultaţi 
instrucţiunile 
de utilizare

A nu se 
reutiliza

Dispozitiv medical 
pentru diagnosticare
in vitro

Producător Numărul 
de catalog

Data de 
expirare

Codul 
lotului

Marcaj CE de conformitate 
cu Regulamentul (UE) 2017/746 
privind dispozitivele medicale 
pentru diagnosticare in vitro

Atenţie

Conţinut 
suficient 
pentru 22 
de teste22

Testare în 
proximitatea 
pacientului

Identificator unic 
al dispozitivuluiUDI

spinit® proužky
Ref. č. výrobku 950105CZ

Společnost s certifikátem ISO 13485POUŽITÉ SYMBOLY:

VYVINUTO A VYROBENO SPOLEČNOSTÍ BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ

Proužky spinit® jsou vyrobeny pro použití společně s dalšími výrobky spinit®. Proužky 
spinit® jsou určeny pro odběr různých typů vzorků (kapilární krev, žilní krev, sérum, 
plazma, kontroly, kalibrátory) a jejich přenos na kotouče spinit®. Proužky spinit® smí 
používat pouze řádně vyškolení zdravotničtí pracovníci v souladu s těmito pokyny.
Odebírání vzorků pomocí proužků spinit® je metoda speciálně navržená a vyvinutá pro 
testy spinit®, která se používá v systému spinit® pro testování v blízkosti pacienta nebo 
přímo u pacienta.

Proužky spinit® jsou nesterilní proužky pro odběr níkoobjemových vzorků, s předem 
definovaným nominálním objemem pro dosažení správného množství vzorku 
potřebného pro konkrétní in vitro test spinit®.
Proužek spinit® se skládá z podlouhlého těla, které má na jednom konci umístěnou 
manipulační část uspořádanou tak, aby umožňovala uchopení a manipulaci, a na druhém 
konci část pro odběr vzorku uspořádanou tak, aby umožňovala odběr určitého objemu 
kapalného vzorku.
Proužek spinit® slouží k odebrání určitého objemu vzorku (7,5 - 8 µl) dotknutím se kapky 
krve nebo tekutiny.
Zařízení dále obsahuje oddělovací část umístěnou mezi manipulační částí a částí pro 
odběr vzorku, přičemž oddělovací část je konfigurována tak, aby umožnila úplné 
oddělení části pro odběr vzorku od zařízení pro přenos vzorku.

POPIS VÝROBKU

Před použitím proužků spinit® si přečtěte tento návod, návod k příslušnému testu spinit® 
a Návod k obsluze přístroje spinit®.

PRÁCE S PROUŽKY spinit®

KROKY

Proužky skladujte v původní lahvičce na chladném, suchém místě, mimo dosah 
slunečního záření, při pokojové teplotě 2 °C až 30 °C (35,6 °F - 86 °F). Nezamrazujte.
Poznámka: Pokud je testovací proužek spinit® dodáván v krabičce pro daný test spinit®, 
lze jej skladovat společně s příslušnou krabičkou při specifické teplotě uvedené v 
návodu k použití / na štítcích jednotlivých testů spint®.
Po vyjmutí proužku z lahvičky ihned uzavřete víčko lahvičky. Proužek použijte okamžitě.
Nepřenášejte proužek spinit® do nové lahvičky nebo jiné nádoby.
Zkontrolujte datum použitelnosti na lahvičce. Pokud uplynula doba použitelnosti, 
proužky nepoužívejte.
Poznámka: Všechna data použitelnosti jsou vytištěna ve formátu rok/měsíc/den.

SKLADOVÁNÍ A MANIPULACE

Nežádoucí účinky se nevyskytují, pokud jsou dodržovány údaje uvedené v aktuálním 
návodu k použití a s výrobkem manipuluje kvalifikovaný pracovník.
Další informace stejně jako návod k použití výrobků spinit® naleznete nebo si je můžete 
vyžádat na adrese: www.biosurfit.com
Všechna podezření na závažné nežádoucí účinky musí být hlášena distributorovi, 
výrobci nebo příslušnému regulačnímu orgánu v členském státě, kde se uživatel nachází.

ZÁKAZNICKÝ SERVIS

Každý proužek spinit® použijte pouze jednou. Nepoužívejte opakovaně.
Proužek spinit® neohýbejte, neostřihujte ani nepoškozujte.
Proužek spinit® by se neměl používat s jinými než k tomu indikovanými vzorky.

OMEZENÍ

Výkonnost proužků spinit® byla hodnocena v součinnosti s kotoučem spinit® a přístrojem 
spinit®.

VÝKONNOSTNÍ CHARAKTERISTIKY

Likvidace v souladu s místními právními předpisy.

BEZPEČNÁ LIKVIDACE ZAŘÍZENÍ

Vyrobeno z materiálu PET.

SLOŽENÍ

ODBĚR VZORKŮ POMOCÍ PROUŽKŮ spinit®

Manipulační část

Oblast pro odběr vzorků 
(sběrná komůrka)

Oddělovací linka

 

•Otevřete lahvičku a vyjměte odběrový proužek; ihned poté 
lahvičku uzavřete (lahvička obsahuje sáček s desikantem);

•Připravte místo odběru vzorku očištěním prstu dezinfekčním 
prostředkem.

•Rázně píchněte pacienta do prstu a setřete první kapku krve;

•Odeberte druhou kapku krve přiblížením špičky proužku k 
povrchu kapky krve, jak je znázorněno na obrázku.

•Dbejte na to, aby byla oblast pro vzorek zcela zaplněna. 
Pokud tomu tak není, je možné ji doplnit vícenásobným 
odebráním z jednoho vpichu;

•Proužek očistěte jemným otřením papírového kapesníku z 
obou stran;

•Po očištění proužku zkontrolujte, zda je oblast pro vzorek 
zaplněna, pokud ne, proužek vyhoďte a odeberte nový vzorek 
pomocí nového odběrového proužku;

•Zasuňte špičku proužku do vzorkovací jamky kotouče;
•Přehnutím proužku dozadu proužek oddělíte a vzorek 
ponecháte uvnitř kotouče.

DŮLEŽITÉ!

•Proužek nečistěte ve svislé poloze, protože by došlo k odstranění vzorku;
•Na špičku proužku nepoužívejte papírovou utěrku;
•Vzorky kapilární krve musí být odebrány z jednoho vpichu do prstu (pro vícenásobný 
odběr z jednoho vpichu prst nestlačujte);

•Vzorky kapilární krve musí být analyzovány ihned po odběru.

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ DODÁVANÉ S 1 (JEDNOU) LAHVIČKOU

•22 proužků spinit®
•1 vysoušecí sáček se silikageleme

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

Skladovací
teplota mezi
2 a 30°C

30

Prostudujte
si návod k 
použití

Nepoužívejte
opakovaně

Diagnostický
zdravotnický 
prostředek in vitro

Název a adresa
výrobce

Katalogové
číslo

Datum 
použitelnosti

Číslo 
šarže

Označení shody CE podle 
nařízení 2017/746 o 
diagnostických zdravotnických 
prostředcích in vitro

Varování a 
bezpečnostní 
opatření

Obsah
dostačuje 
pro 22 testů22

Testování v blízkosti
pacienta nebo přímo
u pacienta

Jednoznačná 
identifikace 
zařízení

UDI

spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen 
Produktreferenz 950105DE spinit®-strips 

Productref. nr. 950105NL

Nach ISO13485 zertifiziertes Unternehmen.GENUTZTE SYMBOLE:

ENTWICKELT UND HERGESTELLT VON BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

ISO13485-gecertificeerd bedrijf.GEBRUIKTE SYMBOLEN:

ONTWIKKELD EN GEPRODUCEERD DOOR BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com
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ZWECKBESTIMMUNG

spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen werden zum Einsatz mit den Produkten von spinit® 
hergestellt. spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen dienen zur Entnahme verschiedener 
Probearten (Kapillarblut, venöses Blut, Serum, Plasma, Kontrollen, Kalibratoren) und zu 
deren Übertragung auf die spinit® Disk. Spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen dürfen nur von 
entsprechend geschultem medizinischem Fachpersonal in Übereinstimmung mit dieser 
Anleitung genutzt werden.
spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen sind eine speziell für spinit® Tests entwickelte Probenah-
memethode zum Einsatz im Rahmen des spinit® Systems für patientennahe Tests.

spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen sind unsterile Streifen zur Entnahme von Proben mit 
geringem Bemessungsvolumen zum Erzielen der zur Durchführung des jeweiligen 
spinit® In-vitro-Tests benötigten Probemenge.
spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen bestehen aus einem länglichen Körper mit einem Bereich 
zur Handhabung und einem Abschnitt zur Probenentnahme am gegenüberliegenden 
Ende, der über eine spezielle Form zur Aufnahme der erforderlichen Menge flüssiger 
Proben verfügt.
Der Streifen dient zur Entnahme des Probenvolumens (7,5 - 8 μl) durch Berührung eines 
Blut- oder Flüssigkeitstropfens.
Der Bereich zur Handhabung des Streifens ist vom Probeentnahmeabschnitt 
abtrennbar.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Vor der Nutzung des spinit® Probeentnahmestreifens die vorliegende 
Gebrauchsanweisung, die Gebrauchsanweisung des spinit® Tests und das Handbuch des 
spinit® Analysegeräts lesen.

HANDHABUNG DES spinit® PROBEENTNAHMESTREIFENS

Die Streifen im Originalbehälter an einem kühlen, trockenen, sauberen und vor 
Sonneneinstrahlung geschützten Ort bei Raumtemperatur 2 bis 30 °C (35,6 - 86 °F) 
aufbewahren. Nicht einfrieren.
Anmerkung: Bei Lieferung im Rahmen einer spinit® Testbox kann der spinit® Probeent-
nahmestreifen gemeinsam mit der betre�enden Box bei der in der Gebrauchsanweisung 
bzw. auf der Verpackung des spinit ® Tests angegebenen Temperatur gelagert werden.
Nach der Entnahme eines Probeentnahmestreifens den Behälter sofort wieder 
verschließen. Den Streifen sofort verwenden.
spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen ausschließlich im Ursprungsbehälter aufbewahren.
Das Verfallsdatum am Behälter beachten. Streifen nach dem Verfallsdatum nicht nutzen.
Anmerkung: Verfallsdaten sind im Format Jahr/Monat/Tag angegeben.

LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG

Bei Einhaltung der in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanweisung enthaltenen Anweisungen 
und der Nutzung des Produkts durch Fachpersonal treten unerwünschte Ereignisse 
nicht auf.
Weitere Informationen sowie Gebrauchsanweisungen für spinit® Produkte sind hier zur 
Anforderung verfügbar: www.biosurfit.com
Alle vermuteten schwerwiegenden unerwünschten Ereignisse müssen dem Händler, 
dem Hersteller oder der Aufsichtsbehörde des Mitgliedsstaates, in dem der Anwender 
ansässig ist, gemeldet werden.

KUNDENSERVICE

Jeden spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen nur einmal nutzen. Nicht zur Wiederverwendung.
spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen nicht knicken, zerschneiden oder beschädigen.
spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen nur zur Entnahme der betre�enden Proben nutzen.

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN

Die Leistungsfähigkeit des spinit® Probeentnahmestreifens wurde mit der spinit® Disk 
und dem spinit® Analysegerät evaluiert.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE

Entsorgung gemäß den lokalen Bestimmungen.

SICHERE ENTSORGUNG

Hergestellt aus PET.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG

spinit® PROBEENTNAHMESTREIFEN

Handhabungsbereich

Probeentnahmeabschnitt 
(Entnahmekammer)

Abtrennlinie

 

SCHRITTE

•Den Behälter ö�nen und einen Streifen entnehmen; den 
Behälter sofort wieder verschließen (der Behälter enthält 
einen Beutel mit Trockenmittel);

•Die Einstichstelle am Finger mit Desinfektionsmittel 
vorbereiten;.

•In den Finger des Patienten stechen und den ersten 
Bluttropfen wegwischen;

•Die Probe, wie auf der Abbildung dargestellt, durch 
Aufsetzen des oberen Endes des Streifens auf den zweiten 
Blutstropfen aufnehmen;

•Sicherstellen, dass sich der Probeentnahmeabschnitt 
vollständig befüllt. Andernfalls kann eine Nachfüllung 
vorgenommen werden;

•Beide Seiten des Streifens zur Reinigung sanft an einem 
Papiertuch abtupfen;

•Nach der Reinigung des Streifens erneut überprüfen, ob der 
Probeentnahmeabschnitt befüllt ist. Andernfalls eine erneute 
Probeentnahme unter Einsatz eines frischen 
Probeentnahmestreifens durchführen;

•Das obere Ende des Streifens in die Probeaufnahmemulde 
der Disk einführen;

•Umknicken und den Handhabungsbereich abtrennen. Der 
Probeaufnahmeabschnitt verbleibt in der Disk.

WICHTIG!

•Den Streifen beim Reinigen nicht senkrecht halten, da dies dazu führt, dass Probemate-
rial abgetragen wird;

•Das obere Ende des Probeentnahmestreifens nicht mit dem Papiertuch berühren;
•Kapillarblutproben müssen von einem einzigen Einstich in der Fingerkuppe 
entnommen werden (nicht für mehrere Entnahmen vom selben Einstich den Finger 
pressen);

•Kapillarblutproben müssen sofort nach der Entnahme analysiert werden.

EIN BEHÄLTER ENTHÄLT

•22 spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen
•1 Silicia-Gel-Beutel

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

BEOOGD GEBRUIK

spinit®-strips zijn bedoeld voor gebruik in combinatie met spinit®-producten. 
spinit®-strips zijn ontworpen voor het verzamelen van verschillende soorten monsters 
(capillair bloed, veneus bloed, serum, plasma, controles, kalibratoren) en het overbren-
gen naar spinit®-schijven. De spinit®-strips mogen uitsluitend worden gebruikt door 
goed opgeleide zorgverleners, overeenkomstig deze instructies.
De spinit®-strip is een monsterafnamemethode die speciaal is ontworpen en ontwikkeld 
voor spinit®-testen en die kan worden gebruikt in een spinit®-testsysteem in de 
patiëntomgeving.

spinit®-strips zijn niet-steriele verzamelstrips voor een laag monstervolume en een 
vooraf gedefinieerd nominaal volume om de juiste hoeveelheid monster te verkrijgen die 
nodig is voor een specifieke in-vitro-spinit®-test.
De spinit®-strip bestaat uit een langwerpige behuizing met aan het ene uiteinde een 
vastgrijpgedeelte dat is aangebracht om te dienen als grijp- en hanteringsmiddel, en aan 
het andere uiteinde een monsterverzamelgedeelte dat is aangebracht om te dienen als 
middel om een bepaald volume vloeibaar monster te ontvangen.
Met de spinit®-strip wordt een hoeveelheid bloed (7,5 - 8 µL) verzameld door aanraking 
van de bloeddruppel of vloeistof.
Het hulpmiddel omvat daarnaast een breekbaar deel dat zich tussen het 
vastgrijpgedeelte en het monsterverzamelgedeelte bevindt. Het breekbare deel is 
zodanig ontworpen dat het monsterverzamelgedeelte volledig van het 
monsteroverdrachtsapparaat kan worden gescheiden.

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING

Lees deze instructies, de instructies voor de spinit®-test en de gebruikershandleiding 
van het spinit®-instrument voordat u spinit®-strips gebruikt.

HANTERING spinit®-STRIP

Bewaar de strips in de originele flacon op een koele, droge plaats, uit de zon, bij 
kamertemperatuur (2 °C tot 30 °C). Niet invriezen.
Opmerking: Als de spinit®-strip in een spinit®-testdoos wordt geleverd, kan deze samen 
met de betre�ende doos worden bewaard op de specifieke temperatuur die in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing/op het etiket van de spint®-test staat aangegeven.
Wanneer u een strip uit de flacon neemt, sluit dan onmiddellijk daarna de dop. Gebruik 
de strip onmiddellijk.
Breng de spinit®-strip niet over naar een nieuwe flacon of een andere container.
Controleer de vervaldatum op de flacon. Als de vervaldatum verstreken is, mag u de 
strips niet meer gebruiken.
Opmerking: Alle vervaldatums zijn afgedrukt in de notatie Jaar/Maand/Dag.

OPSLAG EN HANTERING

Als de aanwijzingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing correct worden opgevolgd en het 
product door een deskundige wordt gebruikt, zullen er geen bijwerkingen optreden.
Aanvullende informatie en gebruiksaanwijzingen voor spinit®-producten kunt u vinden 
of opvragen via: www.biosurfit.com
Alle vermoedelijke ernstige bijwerkingen dienen te worden gemeld aan de distributeur, 
de fabrikant of de toezichthoudende autoriteit in de lidstaat waar de gebruiker zich 
bevindt.

KLANTENSERVICE

Gebruik elke spinit®-strip slechts één keer. Niet opnieuw gebruiken.
Buig, knip of beschadig de spinit®-strip niet.
De spinit®-strip mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere monsters dan de aangegeven 
monsters.

BEPERKINGEN

De prestaties van spinit®-strips zijn geëvalueerd met de spinit®-schijf en het spinit®-in-
strument.

PRESTATIEKENMERKEN

Afvoeren volgens de plaatselijke wetgeving.

VEILIGE AFVOER VAN HET HULPMIDDEL

Gemaakt van PET-materiaal.

SAMENSTELLING

spinit®-STRIPS VOOR MONSTERAFNAME

Hanteringsgebied

Bemonsteringsgedbied 
(verzamelkamer)

Afbreeklijn

 

STAPPEN

•Open de flacon en haal er een verzamelstrip uit. Sluit de 
flacon daarna direct weer (de flacon bevat een zakje met 
droogmiddel);

•Bereid het monsterafnamegebied voor door de vinger te 
reinigen met een ontsmettingsmiddel;

•Prik stevig in de vinger van de patiënt en veeg de eerste 
druppel bloed weg;

•Verzamel de tweede druppel bloed door de punt van de strip 
naar het oppervlak van de bloeddruppel te brengen, zoals 
getoond in de afbeelding;

•Controleer of het monsterafnamegebied volledig is gevuld. 
Indien dit niet het geval is, is het mogelijk om bij te vullen;

•Reinig de strip door beide kanten voorzichtig af te vegen met 
tissuepapier;

•Controleer na het reinigen van de strip of het monsteraf-
namegebied gevuld is. Als dat niet het geval is, gooi de strip 
dan weg en verzamel een nieuw monster met behulp van een 
nieuwe verzamelstrip;

•Plaats de strip door de punt van de strip in het schijfvormige 
monsterputje te schuiven;

•Vouw de strip terug om deze te breken en laat het monster in 
de schijf achter.

BELANGRIJK!

•Reinig de strip niet in verticale positie, omdat u dan het monster verwijdert;.
•Gebruik geen tissuepapier op het uiteinde van de strip;.
•Capillaire bloedmonsters moeten worden verzameld via één vingerprik (knijp niet in de 
vinger voor meerdere afnames via dezelfde vingerprik);.

•De capillaire bloedmonsters moeten onmiddellijk na afname worden geanalyseerd.

MATERIALEN DIE WORDEN MEEGELEVERD BIJ 1 (ÉÉN) FLACON

•22 spinit®-strips
•1 silicagelzakje

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Lagerung 
Temperatur 
zwischen 2°C 
und 30°C

30

Gebrauch-
sanweisung 
lesen

Nicht zur 
WiederverwendungIn-vitro-DiagnostikumHersteller Katalog-

nummer
Verwendbar 
bis

Chargen-
nummer

MCE-Kennzeichnung über 
die Konformität mit 
Richtlinie 2017/746/EG über 
In-vitro-Diagnostika

Achtung Inhalt reicht
für 22 Tests22

Patientennahe 
Testung

Einmalige 
ProduktkennungUDI

Opslag temperatuur 
tussen 2 °C en 30 °C

30

Gebruiksa-
anwijzing 
raadplegen

Niet opnieuw 
gebruiken

Medisch hulpmiddel 
voor in-vitro-
diagnostiek

Fabrikant Catalogus-
nummer
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houdbaarheids-
datum

Partijnummer

CE-markering van conformiteit 
met Richtlijn (EU) 2017/746 
inzake medisch hulpmiddelen 
voor in-vitrodiagnostiek

Let op Inhoud voldoende 
voor 22 testen22

Testen in de 
patiëntomgeving

Unieke 
hulpmiddeleniden-
tificatie

UDI

spinit® strips | Ref. de Produto Nº 950105

spinit® strips | Product Ref. Nº 950105

Tiras spinit® | Nº de referencia del producto 950105

Bandelettes spinit® | Réf. produit Nº 950105

Strisce spinit® | Ref. prodotto n. 950105

spinit® proužky | Ref. č. výrobku 950105

Benzi spinit® | Nr. produs de ref. 950105

spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen | Produktreferenz 950105

spinit®-strips | Productref. nr. 950105

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING


